

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 0418-2023, Version: 1

**Background:** This ordinance amends ordinance 3268-2022. The Tenant shall change from Subway Real Estate, LLC to the Franchisee, Cleveland Ave Subs LLC.

**Emergency action** is requested so that the new lease agreement may be in effect at the earliest possible time, the existing month-to-month tenancy can be terminated, Tenant's term can be stabilized and Subway's operation may continue uninterrupted.

**Fiscal Impact:** The lease will generate an annual rental income to the City of \$22,734.00.

To amend ordinance 3268-2022 to authorize the Director of Finance and Management to enter into a Lease Agreement with Cleveland Ave Subs LLC, instead of Subway Real Estate LLC, for the Lease Agreement at 1418 Cleveland Avenue; and to declare an emergency. (\$0.00)

WHEREAS, Subway Real Estate, LLC is the Columbus area development group that in turn subleases to a Franchisee (store owner) and recent policy changes dictate that all leases shall now be directly with the Franchisee therefore the Tenant name will go from Subway Real Estate, LLC to Cleveland Ave Subs LLC.

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Finance and Management Department in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director of the Department of Finance and Management, on behalf of the City, to execute a Lease Agreement with Cleveland Ave Subs LLC, to allow its tenancy to continue without interruption for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

**SECTION 1.** That Section 1 of ordinance 3268-2022 is hereby amended to read as follows:

That the Director of Finance and Management be, and hereby is, authorized to execute a Lease Agreement by and between the City and <u>Cleveland Ave Subs LLC Subway Real Estate</u>, <u>LLC</u> for lease of 1,300 rentable square feet of retail/office space located at 1418 Cleveland Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43205.

**SECTION 2.** That all other provisions within ordinance 3268-2022 shall remain the same.

**SECTION 3.** That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.